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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled
for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day
and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10™ Street, St.
Louis, Missouri. Division I will be held in the En Banc Courtroom on Floor 28. Division
II will be held in the Southeast Courtroom on Floor 27. Division III will be held in the
Northeast Courtroom on Floor 27. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the
courtroom, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave
of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if
the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party
on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how
they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the
Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Argument Response/ Appearance” form with the
Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument.
If an “Appearance” form has not already been filed, the “Argument
Response/ Appearance” form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every
attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless
the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or
represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases
designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without
oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Susan E. Bindler
Clerk of Court

www.ca8d.uscourts.gov

Updated: 04/11/25



24-2470
24-2471

24-1630
24-2262

TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

24-1474

24-1548

24-1703

24-2420

24-2450

24-2438

24-2323

DIVISION I
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

NI
NI

SI
SI

United States v. Johnnie Cannon
United States v. Johnnie Cannon

United States v. Yusuf Jones
United States v. Yusuf Jones

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

WM

EM

EM

EM

WA

NI

EA

Karen Carroll, et al. v. Brunswick, et al.
United States v. Deoman Reeves
United States v. Franklin Bell

Maria Ellis v. Nike USA, et al.

Just Funky v. Think 3 Fold

United States v. Edwin Diaz

United States v. Muhammad Arif

JMM

NO ARG

NO ARG

JMM

NO ARG
15

NO ARG
10
15
10
10



DIVISION I
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

JMM
23-3526 EA Roderick Rankin v. Dexter Payne 20
24-1912 EM Derrick Jones, et al. v. City of St. Louis,
Missouri, et al. 15
24-1726 EA Greg Hale, et al. v. ARcare 15
24-2543 SI United States v. Garry Behrens 10
24-1244 EA United States v. Terrell Moses 10
24-1132 EA Rod Warren, et al. v. Nucor REMOVED
THURSDAY, APRIL 17, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ
JMM
24-1990 EA Ruthie Walls, et al. v. Jacob Oliva, et al. 20
22-2918 WA Arkansas United, et al. v. John Thurston, et al.
23-1154 WA Arkansas United, et al. v. John Thurston, et al. 15
24-1909 EM BCC Partners v. Travelers Property Casualty
Company of America NO ARG
24-1488 Sl United States v. Isaac Loggins, Jr.
24-1569 NI United States v. Barton Crandall 15
24-1161 WA Hiscox Dedicated Corporate Member v.

Suzan Taylor 15



DIVISION I
En Banc Courtroom

28th Floor
FRIDAY, APRIL 18, 2025
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ
JMM
24-1654 Deysi Rodriguez, et al. v. Pamela Bondi NO ARG
24-1678 WA  United States v. Leslie Rogge NO ARG
24-1712 WM  United States v. Sephten McCane NO ARG
24-1749 SI United States v. Corey Schlemme NO ARG
24-1750 SI United States v. Dominic Lacava NO ARG

24-1758 SI United States v. Armani Gates NO ARG



MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

24-2531

24-2236

24-1231

24-2002

24-2364
24-2365

TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

24-1864

24-1980
24-1981

23-2978

24-1854

24-1456

24-2284

DIVISION 11
Southeast Courtroom
27th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

WA

WM

EA

EM

WM
WM

Shelby Welter, et al. v. Janice Wilson, et al.
Allied Services v. Smash My Trash, et al.
Lackie Drug Store v. OptumRx

Justin Johnson v. Jacob Schurman, et al.

Nathan Rinne v. Greg Hasty
Nathan Rinne v. Camden County, et al.

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

EM

EM
EM

WM

WA

WM

WM

Jeffery Weisman, et al. v. Barnes Jewish
Hospital, et al.

Jeffery Weisman v. Washington University
Jeffery Weisman v. Barnes Jewish Hospital

United States v. Justin Davis

LaDonna Humphrey v. Anthony
Christopher, et al.

Chad Downs v. Garry Bush, et al.

United States v. Edgar Pratt

MER
10
15
10
15
15
MER
20
10
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG



DIVISION 11
Southeast Courtroom
27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

MER
23-3073 EA Lee Brown v. City of Dermott Arkansas, et al. 15
23-3174 EA Lee Brown v. City of Dermott Arkansas, et al. 15
24-1550 EM Jefferson County v. Express Scripts, et al. 15
24-2203 WM  Jacqueline Pilot v. Sean Duffy 15
24-1882 EA Marcus Evans v. Lornetta Smith, et al. 10

BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES
JMM
22-3085 MN United States v. Samson Xavior-Smith 10
THURSDAY, APRIL 17, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

MER
24-2359 WM  United States v. Rodney Smith 10
24-2397 EM United States v. Sammy Jefferson
24-2398 EM United States v. Sammy Jefferson NO ARG
24-2122 WM United States v. Byron Williams 10
24-2210 WM  United States v. Juan Gomez-Padilla NO ARG
23-3721 EM United States v. William Dahl 10



24-1609

24-1675

24-1717

24-1751

24-1753

24-1657

DIVISION 11
Southeast Courtroom
27th Floor

FRIDAY, APRIL 18, 2025

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

EM

EM

EA

NI

NI

United States v. Jimmy Hudson, Jr.

Evelyn Ramos Juarez De Martinez, et al.
v. Pamela Bondi

United States v. Loyse Dozier
United States v. Raymond Lewis
United States v. O'Shea Wright

United States v. Lorenzo Williams

MER

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG



DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom

27th Floor
MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025
BEFORE JUDGES ERICKSON, ARNOLD, STRAS
MER
24-2153 EA United States v. Kamron Mathis NO ARG
24-2393 WA United States v. Richard Johnson NO ARG
24-1866 EM United States v. Justin Fuget NO ARG
24-2475 EA United States v. Odell Hampton NO ARG
TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES ERICKSON, ARNOLD, STRAS
HAG
24-1827 NI United States v. Randolph Forrest 10
24-1844 EM United States v. Milton Porter REMOVED
24-2120 EM Raymond Thompson v. Joshua Cockrell, et al. 10
24-2223 NI Accent Media, Inc. v. Kershaw, Cutter &
Ratinoff, et al. NO ARG
24-2125 NI United States v. Anthony Tucker 10

24-2096 EM United States v. Marquis Melton 10



DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES KELLY, ERICKSON, STRAS

CMH
24-1803 NI United States v. James Earwood
24-1859 SI Brandon King v. United Parcel Service, et al.
23-3553 EA Harl Garrett v. Dexter Payne
24-1296 SI United States v. Marlin Thomas
24-1388 EM Patricia Conway v. Mercy Hospital St. Louis

THURSDAY, APRIL 17, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES KELLY, ERICKSON, STRAS
NDG

23-3579 WA

24-2458

24-1298

24-1210

24-2429

SI

EA

SI

EA

Gary Smith v. Warden Jeffie Walker, et al.
United States v. Brad Wendt

Risie Howard v. Hormel Foods

United States v. Antonio Airhart

Kelly Flannery v. Peco Foods

10

10

10

10

15

10

15

15

10

10



24-1518 WM

24-1595

24-1629

24-1724

24-1733

24-1599

DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

FRIDAY, APRIL 18, 2025

BEFORE JUDGES ERICKSON, ARNOLD, STRAS

EM

SI

United States v. Anthony Marshall

Yesica Viana-De Aleman v. Pamela Bondi
United States v. Joshua Lee

United States v. Jeremiah Chumley

Rony Soto Santos v. Pamela Bondi

Ingrid Domingo-Aguilar v. Pamela Bondi

JMM
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG

NO ARG



