

### ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI APRIL 14 – 18, 2025

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judge in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR

### **NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL**

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10<sup>th</sup> Street, St. Louis, Missouri. Division I will be held in the En Banc Courtroom on Floor 28. Division II will be held in the Southeast Courtroom on Floor 27. Division III will be held in the Northeast Courtroom on Floor 27. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the courtroom, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Susan E. Bindler Clerk of Court www.ca8.uscourts.gov

Updated: 04/11/25

#### DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

### MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

			JMM
24-2470 24-2471	NI NI	United States v. Johnnie Cannon United States v. Johnnie Cannon	NO ARG
24-1630	SI	United States v. Yusuf Jones	
24-2262	SI	United States v. Yusuf Jones	NO ARG

## TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

	24-1474	WM	Karen Carroll, et al. v. Brunswick, et al.	JMM NO ARG
1.	24-1548	EM	United States v. Deoman Reeves	15
	24-1703	EM	United States v. Franklin Bell	NO ARG
2.	24-2420	EM	Maria Ellis v. Nike USA, et al.	10
3.	24-2450	WA	Just Funky v. Think 3 Fold	15
4.	24-2438	NI	United States v. Edwin Diaz	10
5.	24-2323	EA	United States v. Muhammad Arif	10

#### DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

# WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

1.	23-3526	EA	Roderick Rankin v. Dexter Payne	JMM	20
2.	24-1912	EM	Derrick Jones, et al. v. City of St. Louis, Missouri, et al.		15
3.	24-1726	EA	Greg Hale, et al. v. ARcare		15
4.	24-2543	SI	United States v. Garry Behrens		10
5.	24-1244	EA	United States v. Terrell Moses		10
	24-1132	EA	Rod Warren, et al. v. Nucor	REMO	VED

# THURSDAY, APRIL 17, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

				JMM
1.	24-1990	EA	Ruthie Walls, et al. v. Jacob Oliva, et al.	20
2.	22-2918 23-1154	WA WA	Arkansas United, et al. v. John Thurston, et al. Arkansas United, et al. v. John Thurston, et al.	
	24-1909	EM	BCC Partners v. Travelers Property Casualty Company of America	NO ARG
3.	24-1488	SI	United States v. Isaac Loggins, Jr.	
	24-1569	NI	United States v. Barton Crandall	15
4.	24-1161	WA	Hiscox Dedicated Corporate Member v. Suzan Taylor	15

#### DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

### FRIDAY, APRIL 18, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, GRASZ

24-1654		Deysi Rodriguez, et al. v. Pamela Bondi	JMM NO ARG
24-1678 V	WA	United States v. Leslie Rogge	NO ARG
24-1712 V	WM	United States v. Sephten McCane	NO ARG
24-1749 S	SI	United States v. Corey Schlemme	NO ARG
24-1750 S	SI	United States v. Dominic Lacava	NO ARG
24-1758 S	SI	United States v. Armani Gates	NO ARG

#### DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

# MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

			-,	MED	
1.	24-2531	WA	Shelby Welter, et al. v. Janice Wilson, et al.	MER	10
2.	24-2236	WM	Allied Services v. Smash My Trash, et al.		15
3.	24-1231	EA	Lackie Drug Store v. OptumRx		10
4.	24-2002	EM	Justin Johnson v. Jacob Schurman, et al.		15
5.	24-2364 24-2365	WM WM	Nathan Rinne v. Greg Hasty Nathan Rinne v. Camden County, et al.		15
			APRIL 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. E JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES	MER	
1.				MER	
1.		BEFOR	Jeffery Weisman, et al. v. Barnes Jewish Hospital, et al.	MER	
1.	24-1864	BEFORI EM	Jeffery Weisman, et al. v. Barnes Jewish	MER	20
1.	24-1864 24-1980	BEFORI EM EM	Jeffery Weisman, et al. v. Barnes Jewish Hospital, et al. Jeffery Weisman v. Washington University	MER	20 10
	24-1864 24-1980 24-1981	EM EM EM EM	Jeffery Weisman, et al. v. Barnes Jewish Hospital, et al. Jeffery Weisman v. Washington University Jeffery Weisman v. Barnes Jewish Hospital	MER NO AR	10

**NO ARG** 

24-2284 WM United States v. Edgar Pratt

#### DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

# WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

				<b>MER</b>			
1.	23-3073	EA	Lee Brown v. City of Dermott Arkansas, et a		15		
2.	23-3174	EA	Lee Brown v. City of Dermott Arkansas, et a	1.	15		
3.	24-1550	EM	Jefferson County v. Express Scripts, et al.		15		
4.	24-2203	WM	Jacqueline Pilot v. Sean Duffy		15		
5.	24-1882	EA	Marcus Evans v. Lornetta Smith, et al.		10		
	BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES						
1.	22-3085	MN	United States v. Samson Xavior-Smith	JMM	10		
			, APRIL 17, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M E JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES	•			
		DLI OKI	E JODGEO SWITTI, SHEI HERD, RODES	MER			
1.	24-2359	WM	United States v. Rodney Smith	141214	10		
	24-2397	EM	United States v. Sammy Jefferson				
	24-2398	EM	United States v. Sammy Jefferson	NO AI	RG		
	21 2000	1111	Office States v. Summy Jenerson	110 111			
2.	24-2122	WM	United States v. Byron Williams		10		
	24-2210	WM	United States v. Juan Gomez-Padilla	NO AI	RG		
3.	23-3721	EM	United States v. William Dahl		10		

#### DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

### FRIDAY, APRIL 18, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, SHEPHERD, KOBES

24-1609	EM	United States v. Jimmy Hudson, Jr.	MER NO ARG
24-1675		Evelyn Ramos Juarez De Martinez, et al. v. Pamela Bondi	NO ARG
24-1717	EM	United States v. Loyse Dozier	NO ARG
24-1751	EA	United States v. Raymond Lewis	NO ARG
24-1753	NI	United States v. O'Shea Wright	NO ARG
24-1657	NI	United States v. Lorenzo Williams	NO ARG

#### DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

### MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES ERICKSON, ARNOLD, STRAS

24-2153 EA	United States v. Kamron Mathis	MER NO ARG
24-2393 WA	United States v. Richard Johnson	NO ARG
24-1866 EM	United States v. Justin Fuget	NO ARG
24-2475 EA	United States v. Odell Hampton	NO ARG

# TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES ERICKSON, ARNOLD, STRAS

1	24-1827	NI	United States v. Randolph Forrest	HAG	10
1.	-		United States v. Milton Porter	DEMO	
	24-1844	EM	United States V. Milton Porter	REMO	VED
2.	24-2120	EM	Raymond Thompson v. Joshua Cockrell, et al	<b>[</b> ,	10
	24-2223	NI	Accent Media, Inc. v. Kershaw, Cutter & Ratinoff, et al.	NO AR	k <b>G</b>
3.	24-2125	NI	United States v. Anthony Tucker		10
4.	24-2096	EM	United States v. Marquis Melton		10

#### DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

# WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES KELLY, ERICKSON, STRAS

			_ , , ,	CMH			
1.	24-1803	NI	United States v. James Earwood	CIVIII	10		
2.	24-1859	SI	Brandon King v. United Parcel Service, et al.		10		
3.	23-3553	EA	Harl Garrett v. Dexter Payne		10		
4.	24-1296	SI	United States v. Marlin Thomas		10		
5.	24-1388	EM	Patricia Conway v. Mercy Hospital St. Louis		15		
	THURSDAY, APRIL 17, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES KELLY, ERICKSON, STRAS						
1.	23-3579	WA	Gary Smith v. Warden Jeffie Walker, et al.	NDG	10		
2.	24-2458	SI	United States v. Brad Wendt		15		
3.	24-1298	EA	Risie Howard v. Hormel Foods		15		
<ul><li>3.</li><li>4.</li></ul>	<ul><li>24-1298</li><li>24-1210</li></ul>	EA SI	Risie Howard v. Hormel Foods United States v. Antonio Airhart		15 10		

Kelly Flannery v. Peco Foods

10

5.

24-2429 EA

#### DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

### FRIDAY, APRIL 18, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES ERICKSON, ARNOLD, STRAS

24-1518	WM	United States v. Anthony Marshall	JMM NO ARG
24-1595		Yesica Viana-De Aleman v. Pamela Bondi	NO ARG
24-1629	EM	United States v. Joshua Lee	NO ARG
24-1724	SI	United States v. Jeremiah Chumley	NO ARG
24-1733		Rony Soto Santos v. Pamela Bondi	NO ARG
24-1599		Ingrid Domingo-Aguilar v. Pamela Bondi	NO ARG